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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 
SRFR Station 31 Training Room / Via Zoom 

163 Village Court, Monroe, WA 98272 
April 25, 2024, 1730 hours 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
UNION COMMENT  
 
CHIEF’S REPORT 
 
COMMISSIONER REPORTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
Policy Committee – April 11, 2024 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval of Vouchers 
Benefits Vouchers: 24-00990 to 24-01000; ($766,951.33) 
AP Vouchers: 24-01001 to 24-01091; ($521,908.17)  
 
Approval of Payroll 
April 15, 2024 ($1,373,378.48) 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Approve COMEX Workshop Meeting Minutes March 25-27, 2024 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes April 11, 2024 

Meeting Chair Last Mtg.  Next Mtg. Reporting 
Capital Facilities Steinruck 4/23/24 5/21/24 Yes 
Finance Committee Elmore 4/25/24   5/23/24 Yes 
Post-Employment Medical Elmore 3/1/24   
Sno911 Waugh 4/18/24 5/16/24 Yes 
Sno-Isle Commissioners Fay 4/4/24 5/2/24 No 
Leadership Meeting Schaub 4/24/24 7/24/24 Yes 
Policy Committee Schaub 4/11/24 5/9/24 No 
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OLD BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Sikora Report 
 
Action 
Darkhorse Community Risk Assessment: CRA Module 
Policy Review 

• Policy 309 Staging 
• Policy 315 Wildland Firefighting 
• Policy 606 Hearing Loss Prevention & Noise Control Training 
• Policy 918 Health & Safety 

Resolution 2024-3 Quarter 1 Surplus 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion 
Shop Contract: Hour Correction MOU  
 
Action 
 
GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
ATTENDANCE CHECK 
Regular Commissioner Meeting May 9, 2024, at 1730 - Station 31 Training Room/Zoom. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
RCW 42.30.110(1)(b): To discuss the purchase or lease of real estate 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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Commissioner Policy Committee Meeting Minutes  

April 11th, 2024 16:30 

Members Present: Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Elmore 

Staff Present: DC McConnell, D/O Dahl 

Meeting called to order: @ 16:30 Committee Chair Commissioner Schaub called the meeting to 
order.  

Approval of Minutes: Commissioner Policy Committee meeting minutes 3/14/2024 were approved 
as submitted by email, unanimously. Minutes were included in the 3/28/24 board packet. 

Discussion: Staff provided an update on the policies in the process. The group held follow up 
discussion on Policy 103 Governing Rules and Board Policies following a change in legislation. Policy 
103 will be brought to the committee in the May 9th meeting for review. 

Reviewed Policies:  

• 318 Safe Haven for Newborns 

o The committee talked about the state’s safe haven program and what SRFR’s role is 
at the operational level. Approved 

• 322 Child Abuse Reporting 

o Approved 

• 323 Disposition of Valuables 

o Approved 

• 325 Adult Abuse 

o Approved 

• 335 Firefighter Rescue Survey 

o Approved 

• 604 Hazard Communication Program Training 

o Approved 

• 710 Non-Official Use of District Property 

o Approved 
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• 903 Communicable Diseases 

o Approved 

Closing comments and discussion: The committee had some further pre-review discussion about 
policy 103 Governing Rules and Board Policies. Some of the policy language that is more restrictive 
than the RCW language and will be replaced, additionally, the approval route of this policy will take a 
different path than traditional policy reviews since its scope and purpose pertain to the Board of 
Commissioners. 

Next Meeting set for May 9th @ 16:30.     

Meet adjournment @ 17:00  
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04/15/2024

Fund: Shop - Expense #050

Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 1

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cerƟfy that the merchandise  
or services hereinaŌer specified have been received and that the vouchers idenƟfied below are approved for payment.

Date: __________________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

24-00990 27,039.30DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
24-00991 23,084.80DIMARTINO & ASSOCIATES
24-00992 587.50FIRE 7 FOUNDATION
24-00993 58,850.06HRA VEBA TRUST
24-00994 455,333.72LEOFF TRUST
24-00995 19,839.27MATRIX TRUST COMPANY
24-00996 388.50TD AMERITRADE INSTITUTIONAL
24-00997 34,176.63TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE CORP
24-00998 146,906.55VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST CO
24-00999 377.50WASHINGTON STATE SUPPORT REGISTRY
24-01000 367.50WASHINGTON STATE SUPPORT REGISTRY

766,951.33
766,951.33

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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4/23/2024 12:30:11 PM Page 1 of 13

Docket of Claims Register
Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue, WA APPKT01579 - 04.25.2024 Board Meeting ER

By Docket/Claim Number

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

1,325.03AIR EXCHANGE, INC 24-010010020
91611851 Exhaust System Srvc (Safety Discnt Hos Invoice 03/28/2024 Exhaust System Srvc (Safety Discnt Hos 001-507-522-50-48-00 1,325.03

175.92ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE 24-010020028
300-10138039 Shop Parts  Invoice 04/10/2024 Shop Parts  050-511-522-60-34-01 175.92

7,161.30AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 24-010032106
11NW-RPVK-PNLD Wrench, Machete,Binclrs,Blades, Misc Invoice 04/08/2024 Wrench, Machete,Binclrs,Blades, Misc 001-504-522-20-35-00 382.14
13GM-9WF6-3NCF Caster Wheels Heavy Duty Set of 4 x3 Invoice 04/15/2024 Caster Wheels Heavy Duty Set of 4 x3 001-506-522-45-35-00 90.24
13YJ-LYJQ-GVDP Heavy Duty Magnets 8pk, Push Pin Ma Invoice 04/12/2024 Heavy Duty Magnets 8pk, Push Pin Ma 001-507-522-50-35-00 18.64
143W-TTCK-G4WX Shop Parts Invoice 03/15/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 84.23
14JQ-Q3YN-33RL iPhone Shockproof Case w/ Protect. Cv Credit Memo 04/10/2024 iPhone Shockproof Case w/ Protect. Cv 001-513-522-10-35-00 -148.72
14KN-KG3V-Q7DQ Diesel Transfer Pump - LogisƟcs Invoice 04/13/2024 Diesel Transfer Pump - LogisƟcs 001-504-522-20-35-00 104.65
164X-MFYC-RP9H Dewalt  18Volt Replacement BaƩery - S Invoice 04/08/2024 Dewalt  18Volt Replacement BaƩery - S 001-507-522-50-35-00 40.99
16RC-7VR4-PQ9T Large Gear & Pulley Puller Replace for Invoice 04/13/2024 Large Gear & Pulley Puller Replace for 001-504-522-20-35-00 50.70
173R-6MTC-6TTN Printhead Replacement - Denise's print Invoice 04/03/2024 Printhead Replacement - Denise's print 001-513-522-10-35-00 113.77
17WP-NWD1-Q3CN Dwlt RecipCord SawKit, 20VBaƩ Kit,Bld Invoice 04/08/2024 Dwlt RecipCord SawKit, 20VBaƩ Kit,Bld 001-504-522-20-35-00 482.74
19R7-3XYQ-6T3D Spray Paint/Paint Pens - ST 77 Engine S Invoice 04/01/2024 Spray Paint/Paint Pens - ST 77 Engine S 001-504-522-20-31-01 22.39
1CP4-FT3N-RMPN Steel Wire Shelves 3 Tier w/ Shelf Liner Invoice 04/08/2024 Steel Wire Shelves 3 Tier w/ Shelf Liner 001-507-522-50-35-00 76.50
1CP4-FT3N-V1FR TV Wall Mount (Full MoƟon/Tilt/Swive Invoice 03/09/2024 TV Wall Mount (Full MoƟon/Tilt/Swive 001-507-522-50-35-00 70.11
1HXF-THFK-4R37 iPhone Shockproof Case w/Protect. Cv Credit Memo 04/10/2024 iPhone Shockproof Case w/Protect. Cv 001-513-522-10-35-00 -18.59
1J6G-FWVV-PT4K 42-85"Full MoƟon Swivel TV Wall Mou Invoice 04/08/2024 42-85"Full MoƟon Swivel TV Wall Mou 001-507-522-50-35-00 58.26
1JLL-1R9X-DHF6 New Engine Tools Invoice 04/16/2024 New Engine Tools 001-504-522-20-35-00 2,177.42
1MK4-CDM4-76PG Teslong Endoscope Replacement Cable Invoice 04/03/2024 Camera Supplies 001-505-522-30-35-00 1,849.73
1MK7-M7GGC-LW1V Rope Tools Invoice 04/07/2024 Rope Tools 001-504-522-20-35-00 113.50
1NWJ-V41C-VLLQ Large Dry Erase Board - ST 72 Invoice 04/14/2024 Large Dry Erase Board - ST 72 001-507-522-50-35-00 137.71
1NWN-TYLV-NHJT Shop Parts Invoice 03/16/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 428.94
1PHC-PR71-TPHP Basic Heavy Weight Ruled Index Cards Invoice 04/08/2024 Basic Heavy Weight Ruled Index Cards 001-502-522-10-31-00 8.62
1PJ1-VLCV-JJP4 Air Gap - StaƟon 31 Invoice 04/16/2024 Air Gap - StaƟon 31 001-507-522-50-48-00 42.62
1PQQ-DLX4-7CN9 Electric Screwdrivers for PC's x2 Invoice 04/15/2024 Electric Screwdrivers for PC's x2 001-513-522-10-35-00 73.76
1PW-XD93-HMMC Blood Pressure Coil Tubing - StaƟon 31 Invoice 04/16/2024 Blood Pressure Coil Tubing - StaƟon 31 001-504-522-20-35-00 38.68
1TPT-CN7D-7KVR White Board Supplies - ST 72 Invoice 04/03/2024 White Board Supplies - ST 72 001-507-522-50-35-00 65.27
1VR1-QHH9-MWMH TacƟcal Cargo Work Pants Invoice 04/17/2024 TacƟcal Cargo Work Pants 001-514-522-20-35-03 92.99
1WTJ-WGMM-4NXH Gear Aid Wetsuit Repair, Diving Belt x2 Invoice 04/10/2024 Gear Aid Wetsuit Repair, Diving Belt x2 001-514-522-20-31-09 411.74
1WTJ-WGMM-Q6GR OSHA Labels - ST 82 Invoice 04/13/2024 OSHA Labels - ST 82 001-507-522-50-31-00 28.04
1XHW-LNWY-NK14 BBQ Safety Timer/Thread Sealant/Pipe Invoice 04/13/2024 BBQ Safety Timer/Thread Sealant/Pipe 001-507-522-50-48-00 106.54
1YKY-4LRV-D1XK OWL Accessories - Training Invoice 04/16/2024 OWL Accessories - Training 001-506-522-45-35-00 157.69
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT01579 - 04.25.2024 Board Meeting ER

4/23/2024 12:30:11 PM Page 2 of 13

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

165.55ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 24-010040040
6560365070 Maint. Srvcs Towels, Floor Mat & Mop Invoice 04/11/2024 Shop Towels, Floor Mat & Mop Supply 001-507-522-50-48-00 26.52
6560365071 Shop Supplies/Uniform Rental/Laundry Invoice 04/11/2024 Shop Supplies/Uniform Rental/Laundry 050-511-522-60-41-04 70.39
6560368595 Shop Supplies/Uniform Rental/Laundry Invoice 04/18/2024 Shop Supplies/Uniform Rental/Laundry 050-511-522-60-41-04 68.64

523.06ARG INDUSTRIAL 24-010052263
N063618 Shop Parts Invoice 04/11/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 523.06

773.03ARI PHOENIX INC 24-010061669
0086821-IN Shop Invoice 04/03/2024 Shop 050-511-522-60-48-01 773.03

429.02AT&T MOBILITY - CC 24-010072383
UCF032024 CradlePoint Data Modems (Acct.50056 Invoice 04/04/2024 CradlePoint Data Modems 001-513-522-10-42-00 429.02

65.58BENJAMIN TOWERS 24-010082127
INV11303 Boot Allowance Reimb. (Return/Credit Invoice 04/12/2024 Boot Allowance Reimb. (Return/Credit 050-511-522-60-31-01 65.58

1,597.89BICKFORD MOTORS INC. 24-010090058
1270776 Shop Parts Invoice 04/12/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 961.25
1270781 Shop Parts Invoice 04/12/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 24.59
1270842 Shop Parts Invoice 04/15/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 17.50
1270862 Shop Parts Invoice 04/15/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 342.49
1270995 Shop Parts Invoice 04/16/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 252.06

19,222.10BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 24-010100065
70350591 Medical Supplies Credit Memo 04/08/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 -10.45
85291172 Medical Supplies Invoice 04/16/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 159.59
85291173 Medical Supplies Invoice 03/26/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 5.83
85294375 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/28/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 833.93
85294376 Medical Supplies Invoice 03/28/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 31.75
85295972 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/29/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 2,200.91
85295973 MedicaƟons/Medical Supplies/Medica Invoice 03/29/2024 Medical Small Tools/Minor Equipment 001-509-522-20-35-00 0.35

MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 4,645.39
85295974 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/29/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 922.88
85295975 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/29/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 680.05
85295976 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/29/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 720.28
85295977 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 03/29/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 2,992.74
85297600 Medical Supplies Invoice 04/01/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 653.90
85299512 Medical Supplies Invoice 04/02/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 3,366.48
85301534 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 04/03/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 819.91
85301535 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies Invoice 04/03/2024 MedicaƟons & Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 527.46
85301536 Medical Supplies Invoice 04/03/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 32.41
85303103 MedicaƟons Invoice 04/04/2024 MedicaƟons 001-509-522-30-31-01 540.50
85304779 Medical Supplies Invoice 04/05/2024 Medical Supplies 001-509-522-30-31-01 98.19

217.64BRAKE & CLUTCH SUPPLY INC 24-010110070
127745 Shop Parts Invoice 04/02/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 49.78
128062 Shop Parts Invoice 04/11/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 167.86
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT01579 - 04.25.2024 Board Meeting ER

4/23/2024 12:30:11 PM Page 3 of 13

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

259.00BRANDON WATKINS 24-010122392
INV11307 Trailer & Truck Rental (Shop) Reimburs Invoice 04/10/2024 Trailer & Truck Rental (Shop) Reimburs 050-511-522-60-49-04 259.00

310.91BRAUN NORTHWEST INC 24-010130073
37564 Shop Parts Invoice 03/08/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 310.91

28,405.11C.C.I., INC 24-010142395
24030 Remove/Install New Carpet-Flooring - A Invoice 04/11/2024 Remove/Install New Carpet-Flooring - A 300-507-594-50-62-01 28,405.11

703.08CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC 24-010151913
32414011 Copier Machine Lease - AdminPOD/ST Invoice 04/12/2024 Copier Machine Lease - AdminPOD/ST 001-512-591-22-70-00 406.48
32427374 Copier Machine Lease - Admin Bldg (Co Invoice 04/12/2024 Copier Machine Lease - Admin Bldg (Co 001-512-591-22-70-00 296.60

10,880.76CASCADE RESCUE COMPANY 24-010161573
INV000394481 New rope gear for engines Invoice 04/09/2024 replacement rope gear 001-514-522-20-35-04 10,880.76

143,058.36CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 24-010170094
QN46127 MicrosoŌ Licensing for whole dept  Invoice 04/04/2024 MicrosoŌ Licensing for whole dept  001-513-522-10-49-04 143,058.36

618.78CENTRAL WELDING SUPPLY 24-010180096
0002035648 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x1) Invoice 04/05/2024 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x1) 001-509-522-20-45-00 344.07
0002036704 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x4) Invoice 04/09/2024 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x4) 001-509-522-20-45-00 80.01
0002037616 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x4) Invoice 04/10/2024 Oxygen Cylinder Exchange/Re-Fill (x4) 001-509-522-20-45-00 194.70

227.36CHINOOK LUMBER 24-010190101
2015346 Lumber & Materials (2024 Pump Schoo Invoice 04/15/2024 Lumber & Materials (2024 Pump Schoo 001-506-522-45-31-03 227.36

5,188.00CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS P.S. 24-010200103
122346 Monthly AƩorney Services (March 202 Invoice 03/31/2024 Monthly AƩorney Services (March 202 001-512-522-10-41-03 5,188.00

9,248.15CHRISTENSEN, INC 24-010210531
0548412-IN Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) - ST33 Invoice 03/15/2024 Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) - ST33 001-504-522-20-32-00 548.71
0548435-IN Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) - ST33 Invoice 03/15/2024 Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF) - ST33 001-504-522-20-32-00 235.66
0552848-IN Shop Parts Invoice 03/27/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 8,463.78

795.50CITY OF MONROE 24-010220110
ST31-MAR24 Water, Stormwater & Sewer - ST 31 Invoice 04/02/2024 Water, Stormwater & Sewer - ST 31 001-507-522-50-47-02 795.50

153.79CITY OF MONROE 24-010230110
ST32-MAR24 Water & Stormwater - ST 32 Invoice 04/02/2024 Water & Stormwater - ST 32  001-507-522-50-47-02 153.79

37.28CITY OF MONROE 24-010240110
ST31IRR-MAR24 Water (IrrigaƟon Meter) - ST 31 Invoice 04/02/2024 Water (IrrigaƟon Meter) - ST 31 001-507-522-50-47-02 37.28

474.38CITY OF MONROE 24-010250110
ADMIN-MAR24 Water, Stormwater & Sewer - Admin B Invoice 04/02/2024 Water, Stormwater & Sewer - Admin B 001-507-522-50-47-02 241.93

300-507-522-50-47-00 232.45

764.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSI 24-010260125
339870040524 Travis Jacobs - TuiƟon Eng 1301 Invoice 04/10/2024 Travis Jacobs - TuiƟon Eng 1301 001-506-522-45-49-10 764.00

319.98COMCAST 24-010270126
ST73-APRMAY24 Internet Services - ST 73 Invoice 04/04/2024 Internet Services - ST 73  001-513-522-50-42-01 319.98
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

747.72COMCAST 24-010280126
ADMIN-APRMAY24 Internet/Phone/TV Services - Admin B Invoice 04/07/2024 Internet/Phone/TV Srvcs - Admin Bldg 001-513-522-50-42-01 747.72

2,190.80COURIERWEST 24-010290136
7726 Mail Courier Monthly Service (March 2 Invoice 03/01/2024 Mail Courier Monthly Service (March 2 001-502-522-10-41-01 2,190.80

256.47DANIEL KINDIG 24-010302205
INV11302 CDL Class B License Renewal Reimburs Invoice 04/09/2024 CDL Class B License Renewal Reimburs 050-511-522-60-41-10 256.47

189.20DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDU 24-010312045
374085 Boiler/Pressure Vessel Inspectn Cert. F Invoice 04/10/2024 Boiler/Pressure Vessel Inspectn Cert. F 001-507-522-50-41-00 189.20

2,811.03ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINE 24-010321875
AR273514 Copier Machine Usage - ST71  Invoice 03/22/2024 Copier Machine Usage - ST71 001-502-522-10-31-00 494.44
AR274235 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (P Invoice 03/31/2024 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (P 001-502-522-10-31-00 1,505.32
AR274248 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (C Invoice 03/31/2024 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (C 001-502-522-10-31-00 342.18
AR275059 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (C Invoice 04/11/2024 Copier Machine Usage - Admin Bldg (C 001-502-522-10-31-00 469.09

93.94ERICK RAMIREZ 24-010332180
INV11306 Pants Reimbursement 2024 (x2) (Admi Invoice 04/17/2024 Pants Reimbursement 2024 (x2) (Admi 001-504-522-20-31-07 93.94

10,945.11EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS, IN 24-010341642
36395 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ Invoice 04/08/2024 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ 300-507-594-50-62-01 1,784.17
36398 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ Invoice 04/08/2024 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ 300-507-594-50-62-01 7,027.08
36399 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ Invoice 04/08/2024 Electrical Srvc (Repair/Maint./RenovaƟ 300-507-594-50-62-01 2,133.86

870.38FASTFIELDFORMS 24-010352296
14085 Mobile Forms SoŌware Monthly Subsc Invoice 04/08/2024 Mobile Forms SoŌware Monthly Subsc 001-516-522-30-49-04 870.38

131.54FASTSIGNS OF LYNNWOOD 24-010362390
443-38910-2 Graphic Designs / Overlay - Interchang Invoice 04/01/2024 Graphic Designs / Overlay - Interchang 001-506-522-45-31-03 131.54

2,815.09FIRE SERVICE REPAIR LLC 24-010372192
6421 Flow Meter Kit - Shop Invoice 03/22/2024 Flow Meter Kit - Shop 052-511-594-00-64-00 2,815.09

1,733.93FLAGS A' FLYING, LLC 24-010382077
100810 5x9 1/2 US G-Spec Flag x12 (Stock)  Invoice 04/09/2024 5x9 1/2 US G-Spec Flag x12 (Stock)  001-502-522-10-49-07 1,733.93

192.54FREIGHTLINER NORTHWEST 24-010390222
PC304021648;01 Shop Parts Invoice 04/08/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 192.54
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6,579.55GALLS, LLC 24-010400226
027459879 TacƟcal Short Sleeve Polo Shirt (x4)  Invoice 03/25/2024 TacƟcal Short Sleeve Polo Shirt (x4)  001-504-522-20-31-07 273.28
027471226 Class A Twill Shirt (Woman),Polo Perfo Invoice 03/26/2024 Class A Twill Shirt (Woman),Polo Perfo 001-504-522-20-31-07 134.32
027471235 Blank Embroiderable Patch x2, Industri Invoice 03/26/2024 Blank Embroiderable Patch x2, Industri 001-504-522-20-31-07 157.57
027471300 Name Plate Invoice 03/26/2024 Name Plate 001-504-522-20-31-07 26.56
027471354 1/4 Zip Pro Duty Pullover Sweatshirt Invoice 03/26/2024 1/4 Zip Pro Duty Pullover Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 133.29
027483487 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 03/27/2024 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 98.86
027493745 Name Plate Invoice 03/27/2024 Name Plate 001-504-522-20-31-07 29.50
027493823 Quarter Boots Invoice 03/27/2024 Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 134.84
027495397 Jacket w/ Inner SoŌshell liner Invoice 03/28/2024 Jacket w/ Inner SoŌshell liner 001-504-522-20-31-07 203.55
027495416 Nomex IIIA Firefighter Pants (x2) Invoice 03/28/2024 Nomex IIIA Firefighter Pants (x2) 001-504-522-20-31-07 290.06
027495417 Diamond Quilted Jacket Invoice 03/28/2024 Diamond Quilted Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 107.93
027495418 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 03/28/2024 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 118.53
027495419 Diamond Quilted Jacket Invoice 03/28/2024 Diamond Quilted Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 117.25
027495420 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 03/28/2024 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 111.87
027507265 Industrial Pants (x3)  Invoice 03/29/2024 Industrial Pants (x3)  001-504-522-20-31-07 430.37
027507325 StaƟon Boots Airpower XR2 Invoice 03/29/2024 StaƟon Boots Airpower XR2 001-504-522-20-31-07 200.00
027507330 Dress/Uniform Shoes (Academy Oxford Invoice 03/29/2024 Dress/Uniform Shoes (Academy Oxford 001-504-522-20-31-07 79.49
027507340 L/S DAC Polyester-CoƩon Class A Shirt Invoice 03/29/2024 L/S DAC Polyester-CoƩon Class A Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 58.62
027536840 Duty Boots Invoice 04/02/2024 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 196.71
027546935 Blank Embroiderable Patch Invoice 04/03/2024 Blank Embroiderable Patch  001-504-522-20-31-07 20.09
027546956 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell Invoice 04/03/2024 Jacket w/ Detachable Inner SoŌshell 001-504-522-20-31-07 313.76
027559037 Quarter Boots Invoice 04/04/2024 Quarter Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 134.71
027588236 Polyester/Wool Double Breasted Class Invoice 04/08/2024 Polyester/Wool Double Breasted Class 001-504-522-20-31-07 510.62
027588239 Polyester/Wool Double Breasted Class Invoice 04/08/2024 Polyester/Wool Double Breasted Class 001-504-522-20-31-07 486.69
027588309 S/S StaƟon Wear Shirt Invoice 04/08/2024 S/S StaƟon Wear Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 265.84
027599493 Duty Boots Invoice 04/09/2024 Duty Boots 001-504-522-20-31-07 153.43
027599535 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket Invoice 04/09/2024 SoŌshell Fleece Jacket 001-504-522-20-31-07 205.79
027599569 S/S StaƟon Wear Shirt Invoice 04/09/2024 S/S StaƟon Wear Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 273.28
027612542 Firefighter Pants Invoice 04/10/2024 Nomex IIIA Firefighter Pants 001-504-522-20-31-07 579.25
027612563 NeckƟe Invoice 04/10/2024 NeckƟe 001-504-522-20-31-07 8.85
027612614 L/S Chief Shirt Invoice 04/10/2024 L/S Chief Shirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 483.66
027612616 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt Invoice 04/10/2024 1/2 Zip Turtleneck Sweatshirt 001-504-522-20-31-07 240.98

455.78GRAINGER 24-010410238
9079164928 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies Invoice 04/08/2024 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies 001-507-522-50-35-00 1,499.21
9080163349 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies (Return)  Credit Memo 04/09/2024 StaƟon OperaƟng Supplies (Return)  001-507-522-50-35-00 -1,043.43

1,710.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD 24-010421660
05/2024 Paramedic School Housing Rent (#2-10 Invoice 05/01/2024 Paramedic School Housing Rent (#2-10 001-506-522-45-49-37 1,710.00

122.14HILL STREET CLEANERS 24-010430258
11343 Uniform Repairs, Alteratns & Dry Clean Invoice 04/01/2024 Uniform Repairs, Alteratns & Dry Clean 001-504-522-20-31-07 122.14
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1,955.80HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC 24-010440260
604611 Shop Parts Invoice 03/21/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 791.96
605305 Shop Parts Invoice 04/09/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 156.95
605543 Shop Parts Invoice 04/15/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 1,006.89

46.50IMS ALLIANCE 24-010451878
24-1140 Passport Name & Locker Tags (x11) Invoice 04/15/2024 Passport Name & Locker Tags (x11) 001-504-522-20-31-01 46.50

15,627.83ISOUTSOURCE 24-010460277
CW294533 Monthly SoŌware Fees/Monitoring Se Invoice 04/12/2024 Monthly SoŌware Fees/Monitoring Se 001-513-522-10-41-04 606.08
CW294624 IT Services  Invoice 04/15/2024 IT Services  001-513-522-10-41-04 9,577.60
CW294763 IT Services  Invoice 04/15/2024 IT Services  001-513-522-10-41-04 5,444.15

1,045.56JUDD & BLACK ELECTRIC INC 24-010471910
8810283-1 Kitchen Aid Stainless Steel Dishwasher  Invoice 04/12/2024 Kitchen Aid Stainless Steel Dishwasher  001-507-522-50-35-00 1,045.56

2,826.91KENT D. BRUCE CO., LLC 24-010480313
15397 Shop Parts Invoice 03/04/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 1,449.37
15626 Shop Parts Invoice 04/03/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 107.61
15687 Shop Parts Invoice 04/12/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 1,269.93

392.32KUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS CO INC 24-010490332
0000248783 Shop Parts Invoice 04/05/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 392.32

508.66LOWE'S 24-010500352
971456-MTRBYO Wall Anchors 50ct to Hang WhiteBoard Invoice 04/01/2024 Wall Anchors 50ct to Hang WhiteBoard 001-507-522-50-35-00 15.57
976086-MTWYUO Propane Tank Exchange (x6)  Invoice 04/02/2024 Propane Tank Exchange (x6)  001-507-522-50-47-03 185.80
984540-MSSTCD GE LED 60W Light Bulbs 8pk - ST 81 Invoice 03/25/2024 GE LED 60W Light Bulbs 8pk - ST 81 001-507-522-50-31-00 23.88
990188-MSVVOK Galvin Pipe & Flange Misc.Parts (Ladde Invoice 03/26/2024 Galvin Pipe & Flange Misc.Parts (Ladde 001-504-522-20-48-02 236.18
999126-MTMRPB Moss Out (x2) & Weed Clear - ST74 Invoice 03/30/2024 Moss Out (x2) & Weed Clear - ST74 001-507-522-50-48-00 47.23

206.00MIKE CAMERER 24-010510082
INV11309 DOT Physical Exam Reimbursement  Invoice 04/15/2024 DOT Physical Exam Reimbursement  050-511-522-60-41-10 206.00

1,010.10MOBILE HEALTH RESOURCES 24-010520379
24291 Monthly EMS PaƟent Experience Surve Invoice 03/31/2024 Monthly EMS PaƟent Experience Surve 001-509-522-20-49-02 1,010.10

28,991.97OAC SERVICES, INC. 24-010532333
148323 Professional Services CM Labor/Eval/A Invoice 04/10/2024 Professional Services CM Labor/Eval/A 300-507-594-50-62-32 10,983.32

Professional Services CM Labor/Eval/A 300-507-594-50-62-81 10,818.02
148324 Professional Srvc CM Labor/Constrctn Invoice 04/10/2024 Professional Srvc CM Labor/Constrctn 300-507-594-50-62-31 4,851.09

Professional Srvc CM Labor/Constrctn 300-507-594-50-62-83 2,339.54

333.63ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 24-010542252
357301984002 Folders - Admin Invoice 04/15/2024 Folders - Admin 001-502-522-10-31-00 74.39
362051950001 Dry Erase Mkr (x2), NoteBook (x2), Fold Invoice 04/04/2024 Dry Erase Mkr (x2), NoteBook (x2), Fold 001-502-522-10-31-00 30.25
362062515001 6Ō USB 2.0M/M Universal Cable - ST71 Invoice 04/03/2024 6Ō USB 2.0M/M Universal Cable - ST71 001-513-522-10-35-00 10.13
362117335001 Bnding Combs100pk,Bnding Cover100 Invoice 04/04/2024 Bnding Combs100pk,Bnding Cover100 001-502-522-10-31-00 103.35
362117335002 Folder 2 Dividers (Grey) 3boxes  - Adm Invoice 04/04/2024 Folder 2 Dividers (Grey) 3boxes  - Adm 001-502-522-10-31-00 45.78
362117843001 Binder Covers 25pk x2 - Admin Front D Invoice 04/04/2024 Binder Covers 25pk x2 - Admin Front D 001-502-522-10-31-00 69.73
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17,520.00PATRICK A MACNEALY 24-010552397
002524 PADI Rescue Swim/ Train. CerƟficaƟons Invoice 04/11/2024 PADI Rescue Swim/ Train. CerƟficaƟons 001-506-522-45-49-02 17,520.00

2,277.91PETROCARD, INC. 24-010560466
C411528 OnSite Mobile Fueling Service - ST 71, Invoice 03/14/2024 OnSite Mobile Fueling Service - ST 71, 001-504-522-20-32-00 889.30

001-509-522-20-32-00 889.30
C434373 OnSite Mobile Fueling Service - ST 71, Invoice 04/10/2024 OnSite Mobile Fueling Service - ST 71, 001-504-522-20-32-00 249.66

001-509-522-20-32-00 249.65

814.48PUGET SOUND ENERGY 24-010570483
ADMIN-MARAPR24 Natural Gas - Admin Bldg Invoice 04/08/2024 Natural Gas - Admin Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-03 415.38

300-507-522-50-47-00 399.10

394.71PUGET SOUND ENERGY 24-010580483
ST81-MARAPR24 Natural Gas - ST 81 Invoice 04/05/2024 Natural Gas - ST 81 001-507-522-50-47-03 394.71

600.88PUGET SOUND ENERGY 24-010590483
ST82-MARAPR24 Natural Gas - ST 82 Invoice 04/05/2024 Natural Gas - ST 82 001-507-522-50-47-03 600.88

497.09PUGET SOUND ENERGY 24-010600483
ST33-MARAPR24 Natural Gas - ST 33 Invoice 04/19/2024 Natural Gas - ST 33  001-507-522-50-47-03 497.09

1,321.80PURE CLEAN CARPET CLEANING 24-010612250
56276721 Air Duct Replacement &  Cleaning/Mai Invoice 04/18/2024 Air Duct Replacement &  Cleaning/Mai 001-507-522-50-48-00 1,321.80

56.00REHN & ASSOCIATES 24-010621533
INV-00201808 COBRA Rights NoƟce LeƩer (x2) Invoice 03/31/2024 COBRA Rights NoƟce LeƩer (x2) 001-502-522-10-41-01 56.00

23,577.22RICE FERGUS MILLER, INC. 24-010630499
2020053.00-034 Cap. FaciliƟes Planning (Bid/ConstrucƟ Invoice 04/09/2024 Cap. FaciliƟes Planning (Bid/ConstrucƟ 300-507-594-50-62-83 16,671.57
2022073.00-014 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - Shop Add. R Invoice 04/09/2024 Capital FaciliƟes Planning - Shop Add. R 300-507-594-50-62-00 6,905.65

464.95RIDGID PLUMBING AND DRAIN S 24-010641662
5503 Flushed Gas Water Heater/Backfilled & Invoice 04/08/2024 Flushed Gas Water Heater/Backfilled & 001-507-522-50-48-00 464.95

436.21RONALD RASMUSSEN JR 24-010651867
INV11308 Airfare Reimburesment (StaƟon Design Invoice 04/11/2024 Airfare Reimburesment (StaƟon Design 001-507-522-50-43-00 436.21

232.31S & P DESIGN INC 24-010660517
14187 Fleece, Lady Jacket,Lady Vest,Micr Flee Invoice 04/11/2024 Fleece, Lady Jacket,Lady Vest,Micr Flee 001-504-522-20-31-07 232.31

7,697.84SEA-WESTERN INC 24-010671921
INV31613 Turnout Bunker Gear - Coats ( x2), Pant Invoice 04/17/2024 Turnout Bunker Gear - Coats ( x2), Pant 303-504-594-20-64-04 7,697.84

141.50SNOHOMISH CO-OP INC 24-010681905
318190 Fuel Invoice 04/10/2024 Fuel 001-504-522-20-32-00 40.74
318193 Fuel Invoice 04/10/2024 Fuel 001-504-522-20-32-00 100.76

607.50SNOHOMISH COUNTY PLANNING 24-010691550
I000638712 ILA Fire InvesƟgaƟon Services (Case 20 Invoice 04/11/2024 ILA Fire InvesƟgaƟon Services (Case 20 001-505-522-30-41-00 607.50

213.70SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 24-010700565
116093729 Electricity - ST 73 Invoice 04/11/2024 Electricity - ST 73  001-507-522-50-47-01 213.70
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22.05SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 24-010710565
119390878 Electricity - ST 82 Garage/Storage Bldg Invoice 04/11/2024 Electricity - ST 82 Garage/Storage Bldg 001-507-522-50-47-01 22.05

247.33SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 24-010720565
106222575 Electricity - ST 77 Invoice 04/10/2024 Electricity - ST 77  001-507-522-50-47-01 247.33

101.39SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD 24-010730565
132591962 Electricity - ST 83 Invoice 04/03/2024 Electricity - ST 83 001-507-522-50-47-01 101.39

445.64SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING IN 24-010741935
32126 Dumpster Rental (17yd) - ST71 Tnng Pr Invoice 04/10/2024 Dumpster Rental (17yd) - ST71 Tnng Pr 001-506-522-45-31-03 445.64

240.00SNURE SEMINARS 24-010752400
078 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar Invoice 04/02/2024 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar 001-507-522-45-49-02 80.00
136 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar Invoice 04/13/2024 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar 001-501-522-45-49-01 80.00
146 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar Invoice 04/18/2024 Procurement/Bid Law Update Webinar 001-502-522-45-49-02 80.00

133.14SPEEDWAY CHEVROLET 24-010760572
141978 Shop Parts Invoice 04/10/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 133.14

1,013.78SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS 24-010772057
5401734 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin Invoice 04/12/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - Admin 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.21
5401735 Monthly Pest Control Servcs - ST 74/Lo Invoice 04/15/2024 Monthly Pest Control Servcs - ST 74/Lo 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.11
5401736 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 Invoice 04/09/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 73 001-507-522-50-41-00 110.01
5401737 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 Invoice 04/09/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 82 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.11
5401738 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 Invoice 04/09/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 83 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.11
5401739 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 Invoice 04/09/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 81 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.11
5401741 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 Invoice 04/17/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 72 001-507-522-50-41-00 118.04
5401742 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 71 Invoice 04/10/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 71 001-507-522-50-41-00 109.11
5401743 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 33 Invoice 04/15/2024 Monthly Pest Control Services - ST 33 001-507-522-50-41-00 130.97

16,863.56SRFR - PETTY CASH 24-010782379
0-082-383-768 DOL Driving Record Request - B. Watki Invoice 02/21/2024 DOL Driving Record Request - B. Watki 001-503-522-10-49-06 15.00
0-082-676-167 DOL Driving Record Request - J. Jensen Invoice 02/28/2024 DOL Driving Record Request - J. Jensen 001-503-522-10-49-06 15.00
0-083-260-193 DOL Driving Record Request - (x2) Invoice 03/12/2024 DOL Driving Record Request - (x2) 001-503-522-10-49-06 30.00
0-084-229-266 DOL Driving Record Request - J. Arnold Invoice 04/05/2024 DOL Driving Record Request - J. Arnold 001-503-522-10-49-06 15.00
01944 EMS Transport Services Billing Refund Invoice 04/18/2024 EMS Transport Services Billing Refund 001-509-589-26-49-00 88.56
01945 Alderwood Water & WasterWater Dist Invoice 04/22/2024 Alderwood Water & WasterWater Dist 300-507-594-50-62-72 16,700.00

39,650.12STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 24-010791634
4211279 4 Yr LP15 PreventaƟve Maintenance Ag Invoice 06/27/2023 4 Yr LP15 PreventaƟve Maintenance Ag 001-509-522-20-48-01 29,974.40
9205700612 ProCare Service Contract (Data Service Invoice 02/29/2024 ProCare Service Contract (Data Service 001-509-522-20-49-02 8,997.06
9205896118 NIBP - Tubing, 6FT 3PC - ST 71 Invoice 04/01/2024 NIBP - Tubing, 6FT 3PC - ST 71 001-509-522-20-48-01 208.46
9205950174 Kit, Replacement BaƩery LPCR2 -ST31 Invoice 04/09/2024 Kit, Replacement BaƩery LPCR2 -ST31 001-509-522-20-48-01 470.20

592.50SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC 24-010801981
153657 AƩorney/Legal Service Fees (Payroll Iss Invoice 04/17/2024 AƩorney/Legal Service Fees (Payroll Iss 001-512-522-10-41-03 592.50
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11,759.52SYSTEMS DESIGN WEST, LLC 24-010810587
20240424 EMS Transport Billing Monthly Services Invoice 04/15/2024 EMS Transport Billing Monthly Services 001-509-522-20-41-05 11,759.52

677.50TELEFLEX, LLC 24-010821645
9508239986 Medical Supplies ('EZ-IO' Needle & Sta Invoice 03/27/2024 Medical Supplies ('EZ-IO' Needle & Sta 001-509-522-30-31-01 677.50

5,958.85THE RESCUE SOURCE & RESCUE 3 24-010832307
133534-03 Gear for new team members Invoice 04/16/2024 Gear for new water team members 001-514-522-20-35-03 3,939.31
133626 New dry suit and liner (Dry Suit Only) Invoice 03/15/2024 New dry suit and liner 001-514-522-20-35-03 1,790.22
133626-02 New dry suit and liner. Invoice 04/16/2024 New dry suit and liner 001-514-522-20-35-03 229.32

5,624.36TRUE NORTH EMERGENCY EQUIP 24-010840610
A17337 Shop Parts Invoice 03/28/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 4,720.22
A17352 Shop Parts Invoice 04/02/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 172.66
A17363 Shop Parts Invoice 04/03/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 536.16
A17476 Shop Parts Invoice 04/12/2024 Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 195.32

3,781.18ULINE, INC 24-010852221
176573035 Electronic Storage Cabinets (Wildland)  Invoice 04/05/2024 Electronic Storage Cabinets (Wildland)  001-507-522-50-35-00 619.01
176766316 Electric Adjustable Height L- Desk x 2  Invoice 04/11/2024 Electric Adjustable Height L- Desk x 2  001-507-522-50-35-00 2,526.97
176766367  VerƟcal 2 drawer file cabinets for StaƟ Invoice 04/11/2024  VerƟcal 2 drawer file cabinets for StaƟ 001-507-522-50-35-00 635.20
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40,986.53US BANK 24-010860624
USBANK-MAR24 District Credit Card Charges - March 20 Invoice 03/25/2024 "BELL" Style Swivel Reducer -  E33 001-504-522-20-48-02 269.42

2024 Spring Comex Supplies  001-502-522-10-31-00 71.36
24 Count Gatorade x12 - Suppression 001-504-522-20-31-01 297.67
40 Count Water x40 Pallets - Suppressi 001-504-522-20-31-01 474.75
4Imprint - Flash Round Light Clips (500 001-515-522-30-31-01 715.97
4Imprint - Risky Business Sunglasses (3 001-515-522-30-31-01 849.13
ACA Rescue Safety Handbook (x8) Spec 001-514-522-20-31-09 148.93
Ace Hardware - Exit Light Bulbs (x5) - S 001-507-522-50-31-00 19.09
Ace Hardware (Drill Holster,Pry Bar,Apr 001-507-522-50-35-00 72.11
Aiport Parking (CPSE Conference)  001-506-522-45-43-00 141.69
Air Chuck Kit - ST 81 001-504-522-20-31-01 30.59
Airport Parking (CPSE Conference) 001-516-522-30-43-00 103.15
Alabama Fire College (AFC Course Reg. 001-506-522-45-49-10 510.00
Allen's Crosley Lanes (NWLS Team Buil 001-506-522-45-43-00 110.50
Allen's Crosley Lanes (NWLS Team Buil 001-506-522-45-43-00 45.50
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
American Canoe Assoc. (Rescue Swim T 001-506-522-45-49-26 40.00
Apple Air Tags (x8) - EMS Division 001-513-522-10-35-00 207.20
BestWestern Hotel/Lodging (Trench Re 001-506-522-45-43-00 595.08
Black Memorial Flag Case 8pk - Stock  001-502-522-10-49-07 213.56
Bob's Cafe (Rescue Swim Team Lunch/T 001-506-522-45-43-00 57.59
Buena Vista Hotel /Lodging (CFAI Confe 001-505-522-30-43-00 121.50
Bunker Gear ReflecƟve Shoulder Straps 001-504-522-20-35-00 203.41
CalendarWiz Profess. SoŌware Monthl 001-513-522-10-49-04 29.00
Caribe Royale Hotel/Lodging (CPSE 202 001-516-522-30-43-00 1,188.04
Center Medical EDU Course - EMS 001-509-522-45-49-02 356.00
CERT MeeƟng (SRFR)(Snacks)  001-515-522-30-49-06 26.46
Coffee "Lt. MeeƟng" (3/5/24) 001-506-522-45-31-03 43.16
Coffee (PromoƟonal Process - DFM) HR 001-503-522-10-49-06 21.86
Costco (Paper Plates, Paper Towels,Cut 001-507-522-50-31-00 117.64
CPSE Excellence Conference Baggage F 001-506-522-45-43-00 30.00
CPSE Excellence Conference Baggage F 001-506-522-45-43-00 30.00
DEF Can & Air Plugs - ST 81 001-504-522-20-31-01 36.70
DEF Fluid (x6) 001-513-522-20-48-01 86.51
Drive Medical Economy Removable Top 001-509-522-20-35-00 130.80
Equifax - VerificaƟon Employment & In 001-503-522-10-49-06 131.77
Fast Field Monthly Dues JAN 2024 001-516-522-30-49-04 1,115.88
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USBANK-MAR24 District Credit Card Charges - March 20 Invoice 03/25/2024 Feld Fire (Akron Hose Hoist) - L33 001-504-522-20-48-02 439.00
Fire by Trade (36'Velcro Hose Strap x6) 001-504-522-20-31-10 102.57
Fire Hooks Mod Halligan Bar  001-506-522-45-49-23 342.03
Fire Marshal Assesment MeeƟng - Lun 001-502-522-10-49-06 196.41
Fuel Purchase (District Vehicle Card)  001-504-522-20-32-00 46.52
General Admission (Workhuman Live T 001-503-522-45-49-02 2,095.00
Glacier West Monroe Storage Monthly 001-507-522-50-45-00 146.00
'Good To Go' Pass Auto Monthly Paym 001-504-522-20-49-04 30.00
Helmet Brand (x4) - Fire Marshals 001-505-522-30-35-00 164.50
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 1,280.64
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 438.48
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 622.92
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 622.92
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 657.72
Holiday Inn/Lodging (NWLS Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 622.92
Holiday Inn/Lodging Stay (NWLS Confe 001-506-522-45-43-00 196.04
Home Depot "Supplies to Build ladder 001-506-522-45-31-03 213.44
Hotel/Lodging (CPSE Conference)  001-506-522-45-43-00 1,202.04
Hotel/Lodging (OFAEMA Mech. School 050-511-522-60-43-00 848.04
Hotel/Lodging (Pre Build SRFR Boat Tra 001-506-522-45-43-00 144.82
Hotel/Lodging (Pre Build SRFR Boat Tra 001-506-522-45-43-00 144.82
Hotel/Lodging (Pre Build SRFR Boat Tra 001-506-522-45-43-00 144.82
House Of JUJU (Rescue Swim Team Lun 001-506-522-45-43-00 65.12
Hp Ink Cartridge - HR 001-502-522-10-31-00 143.30
HR Anayyst Interview Lunch (Pam,Davi 001-503-522-10-49-06 41.00
IAAI "1 Year SubscripƟon" Non-Enhanc 001-505-522-30-49-02 143.00
ICC Membership Renewal - Messer  001-505-522-30-49-02 204.00
Irish Rest/Pub Dinner (NWLS Conferen 001-506-522-45-43-00 304.80
Jeno's Restaurant (Shop MeeƟng x13)  001-502-522-10-49-06 136.18
Kurt Isackson Training MeeƟng - Lunch 001-506-522-45-31-03 199.34
Lake Stevens Chamber Comm. Luncho 001-502-522-10-49-06 120.00
Lake Stevens Storage Unit Monthly Ren 001-507-522-50-45-00 150.00
Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Coffee- 3/7 001-506-522-45-31-03 202.64
Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Lunch- 3/6/ 001-506-522-45-31-03 459.58
Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Snacks 3/6/ 001-506-522-45-31-03 157.95
Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Snacks 3/7/ 001-506-522-45-31-03 37.98
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Docket of Claims Register APPKT01579 - 04.25.2024 Board Meeting ER

4/23/2024 12:30:11 PM Page 12 of 13

Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

USBANK-MAR24 District Credit Card Charges - March 20 Invoice 03/25/2024 Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Snacks 3/7/ 001-506-522-45-31-03 171.78
Leadership & TacƟcs Class (Snacks- 3/7 001-506-522-45-31-03 355.66
Maria's Mexican Rest. (Water Team Film001-514-522-20-31-09 53.76
Math & Dosage CalculaƟons Book - He 001-506-522-45-34-00 37.28
Metal Helmet Shields (New Recruits x1 001-506-522-45-31-03 630.00
MicrosoŌ 'Office 365 E1' License Mnth 001-513-522-10-49-04 15.32
Monroe Chamber Comm. Lunchon x6 001-502-522-10-49-06 80.00
MRSC Training (Personnel/Employ Reco 001-503-522-45-49-02 40.00
Murano Hotel/Lodging "COMEX"  001-506-522-45-43-00 4,000.00
New Hire/Job Open AdverƟsement (Ne 001-502-522-10-44-00 125.00
Northwest Chapter of LERA Regist (Can 001-506-522-45-49-02 -375.00
Phone Holder  001-513-522-10-35-00 26.96
PracƟcal Emergency Airway Managem 001-506-522-45-34-00 226.75
Public Works Waste (Box Springs) - ST8 001-507-522-50-47-04 20.00
QFC - Snacks Provided - EMS 001-509-522-20-49-04 61.70
ReƟrement Case (BC Fisher) Award 001-502-522-10-49-07 60.11
Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 42.17
Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 225.34
Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 68.61
Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 300.51
Shop Parts 050-511-522-60-34-01 917.86
Shop Parts  050-511-522-60-34-01 181.74
Shop Tools 050-511-522-60-48-01 1,029.47
Sky Valley Chamber Comm (Luncheon) 001-502-522-10-49-06 30.00
Snacks "Lt. MeeƟng" (3/5/24) 001-506-522-45-31-03 48.06
Snacks (PromoƟonal Process - DFM) H 001-503-522-10-49-06 20.95
Special Ops Learning Supplies (x15) 001-514-522-20-31-09 871.58
SRFR "Meet & Greet" Admin Sta Tours 001-502-522-10-49-06 99.07
SRFR Scout Day Open House (Donuts) 001-502-522-10-49-06 35.98
SRFR Scout Day Open House (Labels) 001-502-522-10-49-06 18.33
SRFR Scout Day Open House (Snacks)  001-502-522-10-49-06 222.89
SRFR Scout Day Open House (Water & 001-502-522-10-49-06 33.72
STA "Fire & Life Safety 4th EdiƟon (x2) 001-515-522-30-31-01 202.40
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Lunch (3/18 001-514-522-20-31-09 146.28
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Lunch (3/19 001-514-522-20-31-09 131.62
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Lunch (3/20 001-514-522-20-31-09 117.30
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Lunch (3/21 001-514-522-20-31-09 277.10
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Lunch (3/22 001-514-522-20-31-09 156.01
SwiŌwater Instructor Class Snacks (3/1 001-514-522-20-31-09 78.65
SwiŌwater Rescue Course Binding (Res 001-506-522-45-34-00 435.05
T8 LED 48" Light Bulbs (RenovaƟon nd 001-507-522-50-48-00 296.73
The Emergency Mind Book (x12) - EMS 001-506-522-45-34-00 257.04
Tractor & Supply - Propane for ForkliŌ 001-507-522-50-47-03 22.90
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Docket/Claim #
Vendor #

Vendor Name Payment Amount
Distribution AmountAccount NumberItem DescriptionPayable DatePayable TypePayable DescriptionPayable Number

USBANK-MAR24 District Credit Card Charges - March 20 Invoice 03/25/2024 Uber - Airport to Hotel (CPSE Conferen 001-506-522-45-43-00 61.07
Uber - Hotel to Aiport (CPSE Conferenc 001-506-522-45-43-00 41.06
UPS Postal Postage (Norm Peterson Se 001-502-522-10-42-00 13.75
WA State Patrol (WSP) Background Che 001-503-522-10-49-01 22.00
WA State Patrol (WSP) Background Che 001-503-522-10-49-01 22.00
Water x2, Ziploc Bags, Cleaning Wipes 001-507-522-50-31-00 47.07
Westside Pizza (Rescue Swim Team Lun 001-514-522-20-49-00 23.93
WFC ConvenƟon RegistraƟon - McCon 001-506-522-45-49-02 625.00
WFOA "BARS-CASH" Training - R.Richm 001-503-522-45-49-02 175.00
Wired Vacuum Cleaners (x2) - Stock fo 001-507-522-50-35-00 1,536.40
ZOOM Monthly SubscripƟon  001-515-522-30-49-04 69.97

1,575.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSION 24-010870639
200001803 2024 WFCA Annual Conf. RegistraƟon ( Invoice 04/08/2024 2024 WFCA Annual Conf. RegistraƟon ( 001-501-522-45-49-01 1,575.00

8,899.76WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTME 24-010880643
18023298 Shelter Fire Complete Packs (x15) (Wild Invoice 04/09/2024 Shelter Fire Complete Packs (x15) (Wild 001-514-522-20-31-08 8,899.76

7,499.81WAVE 24-010890651
132631801-0010738 Fiber OpƟc ConnecƟon - County (Rocke Invoice 04/01/2024 Fiber OpƟc ConnecƟon & Cable/TV Ser 001-513-522-50-42-01 7,499.81

900.80WAVE 24-010900651
129266301-0010738 Fiber OpƟc ConnecƟon - ST 72 Invoice 04/01/2024 Fiber OpƟc ConnecƟon - ST 72 001-513-522-50-42-01 900.80

190.19ZIPLY FIBER 24-010912011
ADMIN-MARAPR24 Fire Alarm Phone Lines/ConnecƟon - A Invoice 03/28/2024 Fire Alarm Phone Lines/ConnecƟon - A 001-513-522-50-42-01 190.19

521,908.17Total Payment Amount:Total Claims: 91
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04/23/2024

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue
Claims Voucher Summary Page 1 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

24-01001 1,325.03AIR EXCHANGE, INC
24-01002 175.92ALL BATTERY SALES AND SERVICE
24-01003 7,161.30AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC
24-01004 165.55ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
24-01005 523.06ARG INDUSTRIAL
24-01006 773.03ARI PHOENIX INC
24-01007 429.02AT&T MOBILITY - CC
24-01008 65.58BENJAMIN TOWERS
24-01009 1,597.89BICKFORD MOTORS INC.
24-01010 19,222.10BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
24-01011 217.64BRAKE & CLUTCH SUPPLY INC
24-01012 259.00BRANDON WATKINS
24-01013 310.91BRAUN NORTHWEST INC
24-01014 28,405.11C.C.I., INC
24-01015 703.08CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC
24-01016 10,880.76CASCADE RESCUE COMPANY
24-01017 143,058.36CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
24-01018 618.78CENTRAL WELDING SUPPLY
24-01019 227.36CHINOOK LUMBER
24-01020 5,188.00CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS P.S.
24-01021 9,248.15CHRISTENSEN, INC
24-01022 795.50CITY OF MONROE
24-01023 153.79CITY OF MONROE
24-01024 37.28CITY OF MONROE
24-01025 474.38CITY OF MONROE
24-01026 764.00COLUMBIA SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
24-01027 319.98COMCAST
24-01028 747.72COMCAST
24-01029 2,190.80COURIERWEST
24-01030 256.47DANIEL KINDIG
24-01031 189.20DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES / BOILER SECTION

236,484.75
236,484.75

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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04/23/2024

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue
Claims Voucher Summary Page 2 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

24-01032 2,811.03ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINES
24-01033 93.94ERICK RAMIREZ
24-01034 10,945.11EVERGREEN POWER SYSTEMS, INC
24-01035 870.38FASTFIELDFORMS
24-01036 131.54FASTSIGNS OF LYNNWOOD
24-01037 2,815.09FIRE SERVICE REPAIR LLC
24-01038 1,733.93FLAGS A' FLYING, LLC
24-01039 192.54FREIGHTLINER NORTHWEST
24-01040 6,579.55GALLS, LLC
24-01041 455.78GRAINGER
24-01042 1,710.00HARBORVIEW INVESTMENT LTD
24-01043 122.14HILL STREET CLEANERS
24-01044 1,955.80HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC
24-01045 46.50IMS ALLIANCE
24-01046 15,627.83ISOUTSOURCE
24-01047 1,045.56JUDD & BLACK ELECTRIC INC
24-01048 2,826.91KENT D. BRUCE CO., LLC
24-01049 392.32KUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS CO INC
24-01050 508.66LOWE'S
24-01051 206.00MIKE CAMERER
24-01052 1,010.10MOBILE HEALTH RESOURCES
24-01053 28,991.97OAC SERVICES, INC.
24-01054 333.63ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC
24-01055 17,520.00PATRICK A MACNEALY
24-01056 2,277.91PETROCARD, INC.
24-01057 814.48PUGET SOUND ENERGY
24-01058 394.71PUGET SOUND ENERGY
24-01059 600.88PUGET SOUND ENERGY
24-01060 497.09PUGET SOUND ENERGY
24-01061 1,321.80PURE CLEAN CARPET CLEANING
24-01062 56.00REHN & ASSOCIATES

104,889.18
341,373.93

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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04/23/2024

Fund: General Fund #001

Snohomish Regional Fire and Rescue
Claims Voucher Summary Page 3 of 3

We the undersigned Board of Directors of the above-named governmental unit do hereby cer fy that the merchandise  
or services hereina er specified have been received and that the vouchers iden fied below are approved for payment.

Date: ____________________ Signatures:

Voucher Payee/Claimant Amount
1099

Default

24-01063 23,577.22RICE FERGUS MILLER, INC.
24-01064 464.95RIDGID PLUMBING AND DRAIN SERVICES LLC
24-01065 436.21RONALD RASMUSSEN JR
24-01066 232.31S & P DESIGN INC
24-01067 7,697.84SEA-WESTERN INC
24-01068 141.50SNOHOMISH CO-OP INC
24-01069 607.50SNOHOMISH COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICE
24-01070 213.70SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
24-01071 22.05SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
24-01072 247.33SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
24-01073 101.39SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD
24-01074 445.64SNOHOMISH VALLEY ROOFING INC
24-01075 240.00SNURE SEMINARS
24-01076 133.14SPEEDWAY CHEVROLET
24-01077 1,013.78SPRAGUE PEST SOLUTIONS
24-01078 16,863.56SRFR - PETTY CASH
24-01079 39,650.12STRYKER SALES CORPORATION
24-01080 592.50SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
24-01081 11,759.52SYSTEMS DESIGN WEST, LLC
24-01082 677.50TELEFLEX, LLC
24-01083 5,958.85THE RESCUE SOURCE & RESCUE 3 INTERNATIONAL
24-01084 5,624.36TRUE NORTH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT INC
24-01085 3,781.18ULINE, INC
24-01086 40,986.53US BANK
24-01087 1,575.00WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION
24-01088 8,899.76WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
24-01089 7,499.81WAVE
24-01090 900.80WAVE
24-01091 190.19ZIPLY FIBER

180,534.24
521,908.17

Page Total
Cumulative Total
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District Name: Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue

Direct Deposits: $1,026,473.07

Paper Checks: $16,902.05

Taxes: $330,003.36
Allowed in the sum of: $1,373,378.48

Reviewed by:

District Administrative Coordinator

Prepared by:

Payroll Specialist

Approved by Commissioners:

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the foregoing payroll is, just, true and correct, that the persons whose names appear theron actually performed labor as 

stated on the dates shown, that the amounts are actually due, and that the salary warrants and related benefit warrants shall be issued. 

4/15/2024 Payroll

Payroll Summary and Authorization Form for the:
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COMEX WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 

Hotel Murano 
1320 Broadway, Tacoma, WA 98402 

March 25-27, 2024 
 

 
MARCH 25th  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 1200 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, Commissioner Waugh, and District Secretary Brian Snure.  
 
AGENDA TOPICS 
Facilities Update 
Accreditation Update 
Cultural Health Assessment 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1630 hours.  
 
 
MARCH 26th  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 0900 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, Commissioner Waugh, and District Secretary Brian Snure.  
 
AGENDA TOPICS 
Cultural Health Assessment  
Team Breakouts  
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1600 hours.  
 
 
MARCH 27th  
 
CALL TO ORDER: Chief O’Brien called the workshop to order at 0900 hours. In attendance were Commissioner 
Elmore, Commissioner Edwards, Commissioner Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, Commissioner Waugh, and District Secretary Brian Snure. 
 
AGENDA TOPICS 
Cultural Health Assessment 
Workshop Review 
 
ADJOURNMENT: Chief O’Brien adjourned the workshop at 1000 hours.  
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Snohomish Regional Fire & Rescue 
 
 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Rick Edwards 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Chairman Troy Elmore 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Vice Chairman Randy Fay 

 
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Paul Gagnon 

  
 

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jeff Schaub 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Jim Steinruck 

 
  

____________________________________________ 
Commissioner Roy Waugh 
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BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS MEETING MINUTES 
SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE & RESCUE 
SRFR Station 31 Training Room / Via Zoom 

163 Village Court, Monroe, WA 98272 
April 11, 2024, 1730 hours 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER  
Chairman Elmore called the meeting to order at 1730 hours. In attendance were Commissioner Edwards, 
Chairman Elmore, Vice Chairman Fay, Commissioner Gagnon, Commissioner Schaub, Commissioner 
Steinruck, and Commissioner Waugh; and via Zoom was District Secretary Snure.   
 
Chairman Elmore added an agenda item under Executive Session pursuant to RCW 42.30.110(1)(c): To 
discuss the potential purchase of real estate. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
N/A 
 
UNION COMMENT  
N/A 
 
CHIEF’S REPORT 
As presented. Chief O’Brien congratulated Lieutenant Ron Adams on his retirement and thanked him 
for his 45 years of service; and he congratulated Mindy Leber on her retirement and thanked her for 
her 18 years of service. He also thanked our honor guard and the pipes and drums for their service at 
our events. He gave an example of great service with Ready Rebound, which is open to our members 
and their families. He welcomed two lateral paramedics to our team and 12 recruit firefighters who hit 
the line on April 1st. It’s great to have them on board. 
 
Chief O’Brien explained that he takes full responsibility for the findings in Dr. Sikora’s report. We are 
committed to learning, listening, and improving. We want to improve communication and leadership 
with our people. The Cultural Leadership Team (CLT) met with Dr. Sikora on April 10th to discuss the 
results of the report and develop a plan to help us improve. We are meeting with our people in the fire 
stations and attending morning shift briefings as available to do so. The Sikora Report will be the key 
topic at our Leadership Meeting on April 24th. We will be reaching out to all members of SRFR to 
listen, learn, and improve. We are committed to improving and thanks to everyone for working hard. 
We appreciate all that you do. 
 
Commissioner Fay asked about the CLT’s initial reaction to their involvement. Chief O’Brien explained 
that Dr. Sikora walked through the report with the team, and they talked about next steps. They will 
be meeting next week to solidify their thoughts. Lieutenant Gardner commented that it was well 
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received, and they will be meeting with the crews and seeking feedback. Their next meeting on April 
17th is to organize their thoughts going forward and prepare for the retreat.  
 
Vice Chairman Fay commented that he appreciates the feedback and hopes that we can get to the 
point where we can have the conversation with everyone in the room. If we can have hard 
conversations and define the issues, then push ahead to take corrective action. We want to be sure 
we understand the roles and how you can be supported. We want to get back to the place where we 
can have those candid conversations with each other and talk freely. Let us know if there is anything 
we can do to support these efforts. Lieutenant Gardner commented that the ultimate goal is to get 
past this.  
 
Commissioner Waugh referenced an actionable plan from the last Commissioner Meeting and 
commented that there are some ways we can make it more manageable. He suggested that we add a 
recurring Old Business Agenda item, the Sikora Report. We can address ideas one topic at a time. For 
example: how do we share ideas, do we need an extended membership for the CLT, should we have 
the CLT present a report to the board, education on accreditation, and there are many other topics. 
Chairman Elmore commented that he is in favor of an organized agenda approach, so we keep things 
in focus. 
 
Vice Chairman Fay asked Lieutenant Gardner if it would be of value to have a commissioner present at 
the CLT meetings. Lieutenant Gardner confirmed this will be readdressed at their next CLT meeting. 
 
COMMISSIONER REPORTS 
Policy Committee – Commissioner Schaub commented that they are making good progress on the Policy 
Committee. On the Agenda under New Business tonight we have Policy 309 Staging, Policy 315 Wildland 
Firefighting, Policy 606 Hearing Loss Prevention & Noise Control Training, and Policy 918 Health & 
Safety. Today’s committee meeting discussed Policy 318 Safe Haven for Newborns, Policy 322 Child 
Abuse Reporting, Policy 323 Disposition of Valuables, Policy 325 Adult Abuse, Policy 335 Firefighter 
Rescue Survey, Policy 604 Hazardous Communication Program Training, and Policy 903 Communicable 
Diseases. The leadership team reviews the policies prior to the Policy Committee. Chairman Elmore 
thanked Firefighter Dahl for his amazing efforts in this area. 
 
COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
Finance Committee – March 28, 2024 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval of Vouchers 
Benefits Vouchers: 24-00823 to 24-00840; ($1,063,476.57)  
AP Vouchers: 24-00841 to 24-00988; ($765,779.95)  
 
Approval of Payroll 
March 31, 2024 ($1,231,325.32) 
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Approval of Minutes 
Approve Regular Board Meeting Minutes March 28, 2024 
 
Chief O’Brien mentioned the Docket Claims Register on page 16, regarding SRFR petty cash in the 
amount of $12,026.72. This was for postage for the spring newsletter, and we have been paying for 
postage this way. We do have a $25,000 threshold for petty cash limits; and we are looking at the 
possibility of using the voucher process.  
 
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted. 
Motion by Vice Chairman Fay and 2nd by Commissioner Edwards. 
On vote, Motion carried 7/0. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
Discussion 
N/A 
 
Action 
Interface Systems Contract: Fire Benefit Charge Analysis 
Chief O’Brien commented that this is the contract to evaluate a fire benefit charge analysis for the 